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WASHINGTON, DC: 
900 19TH STREET. NW, 4TH FLOOR 

WASHINGTON. DC 20006 

C A R P E N T E R L I P P S & LELAND LLP 
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2 8 0 PLAZA, SUITE 1 3 0 0 

2 8 0 NORTH HIGH STREET 

COLUMBUS, OHIO 4 3 2 1 5 

WWW.CARPENTERLIPPS.COM 

WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER: 

(614)365-4144 
whitt@cajpenterlipps.coin 

June 1,2010 

Ms. Renee J. Jenkins 
Director, Office of Administration 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Re: Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR 
Case No. 08-169-GA-ALT 
CaseNo. 10-733-GA-RDR 
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Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

Pursuant to the June 29,2010 Entry in Case No. 09-458-GA-RDR, please include 
the two accompanying letters in the above-referenced dockets. These letters were mailed today, 
June 1,2010, to the parties indentified in Dominion East Ohio's May 28,2010 Pre-Filing Notice 
(Tab 2) filed in Case No. 10-733-GA-RDR. 

Please call me if there are any questions. 

Very truly yours, r y 

/ 

Mark A. Whitt 

Enclosures 

860-013: 252372 
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June 1,2010 

NOTICE OF FILING NEW PIR ADJUSTMENT CASE: 
PUCO CASE NO. 10-733-GA-RI)R 

To Parties in Case Nos. 07-829-GA-AIR. et al.: 

On October 15, 2008, the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO) approved an increase in Dominion 
East Ohio's (Dominion) rates and charges for service in Case Nos. 07-829-GA-AIR et al. In its order authorizing 
the increase, the PUCO also approved a tariff to recover certain costs associated with a pipeline infrastracture 
replacement (PIR) program and approved Dominion's request to assume ownership of, and responsibility for, curb-
to-meier service lines as Dominion installs, repairs, ties in, or replaces them. At that time, the PIR Cost Recovery 
Charge was set to zero. On May 29, 2009, dominion filed a subsequent application seeking PUCO approval for an 
initial adjustment to the charge to recover the incremental costs associated with the program. The PUCO approved 
Dominion*s initial adjustment to the PIR Cost Recovery Charge on December 16, 2009. 

On May 28,2010, Dominion notified the PUCO thai it will file an application in Case No. 10-733-GA-
RDR to amend the PIR Cost Recovery Charge in August 2010. As required by the PUCO. Dominion has filed a 
pre-filing notice containing estimated schedules for costs that will be incurred for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2010. No charge will be implemented until the PUCO has analyzed and audited the schedules contained in the 
August filing and approves charges based on its review. That process is not expected to be completed until the 
fourth quarter of this year. 

Dominion has estimated the levels ofthe PIR Cost Recovery Charge based upon an allocation ofthe 
program cost as approved by the PUCO. Because the pre-filing notice is based on information that wilt be updated 
with actual data in the August application, the final rates approved by the PUCO may differ from the estimated rates 
shown below. The PIR Cost Recovery Charge for the General Sales Service and Energy Choice Transportation 
Service rate schedules is capped at $1.72 per month. The corresponding maximum rates for other rate schedules are 
also shovm in the table below: 

General Sales Service and 
Energy Choice Transportation Service 

Large Volume General Sales Service and 
Large Volume Energy Choice Transportation Service 

General Transportation Service and 
Transportation Service for Schools 

Daily Transportation Service 

Estimated Rate 

$1.68 per month 

$15.38 per month 

$66.14 per month 

$0.0403 per Mcf up to 
$1,000 per month 

Maximum Rate 

$1.72 per month 

$21.19 per month 

$79.74 per month 

$0.0442 per Mcf up to 
$1,000 per month 

Dominion *s replacement of older vintage pipelines and its ongoing investment in pipeline infrastructure 
will enable us to continue providing safe and reliable natural gas service, which benefits our customers and other 
important stakeholders. Thank you for your attention to this important matter. If you have any questions, ph 
rnntarf mft at vinki.h frisnini^finm r.nm nr O^fW 7'lA_*;i')') contact me at vicki.h.friscic@dom.com, or (216) 736-5322. 

lease 

Sincerely, 

uM^' JU<^^UAJ) 

Vicki H. Friscic 
Director Regulatory and Pricing 
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NOTICE OF FILING NEW PIR ADJUSTMENT CASE: 
PUCO CASE NO. 10-733-GA-RDR 

wponiiiiimi 
June I, 2010 

Dear Public Official: 

On October 15,2008, the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO) approved an increase in Dominion 
East Ohio's (Dominion) rates and charges for service. In its order authorizii^ the increase, the PUCO also ^>proved 
a tariff to recover certain costs associated witii a pipeline infrastructure replacement (PIR) program and approved 
Dominion's request to assume ownership of, and responsibility for, curb-to-meter service lines as Dominion installs, 
repairs, ties in, or replaces them. At tl^t time, the PIR Cost Recovery Charge was set to zero. On May 29,2009, 
Dominion filed a subsequent appUcation seeking PUCO approval for an initial adjustment to the charge to recover 
the incremental costs associated with the program. The PUCO approved Dominion's initial adjustment to the PIR 
Cost Recovery Charge on December 16,2009, 

On May 28, 2010, Dominion notified the PUCO that it will file an application to amend the PIR Cost 
Recovery Charge in August 2010. As required by the PUCO, Dominion has filed a pre-filing notice containing 
estimated schedules for costs that will be incurred for the fiscal year ending June 30,2010. No charge will be 
implemented until the PUCO has analyzed and audited the schedules contained in the August filing and approves 
charges based on its review. That process is not expected to be completed until the fourth quarter of this year. 

Dominion has estimated the levels ofthe PIR Cost Recovery Charge based upon an allocation ofthe 
program cost as approved by the PUCO. Because the pre-filing notice is based on inf()rmation that will be updated 
with actual data in the August application, the final rates approved by the PUCO may differ fixim the estimated rates 
shown below. The PIR Cost Recovery Charge for the General Sales Service and Energy Choice Transportation 
Service rate schedules is capped at $ 1.72 per month. The corresponding maximum rates for other rate schedules are 
also shov^ in the table below: 

General Sales Service and 
Energy Choice Transportation Service 

Large Voliune General Sales Service and 
Lai^e Volume Energy Choice Transportation Service 

General Transportation Service and 
Transportation Service for Schools 

Daily Transportation Service 

Estimated Rate 

$1.68 per month 

$15.38 per month 

$66.14 per month 

Maximum Rate 

$1.72 per month 

$21.19 per month 

$0.0403 per Mcf up to 
$1,000 per month 

$79.74 per month 

$0.0442 per Mcf up to 

$1,000 p ^ month 

Dominion's replacement of older vintage pipelines and its ongoing investment in pipeline infi^structure 
will enable us to continue providing safe and reliable natural gas service to our more than one million customers. 
Because Dominion is now responsible for ctnrb-to-meter service lines, customers no longer face the prospect of large 
unanticipated outlays for repairing those lines should it become necessary. We appreciate the opportunity to serve 
your community and look forward to answering any questions you may have regarding this notice. If you have any 
questions or need more information, please contact me at Robert.W.Varievf^dom.com or (216) 736-6207, or your 
local affairs representative - Rose Dziak at RQse.P.Dziak@dom.com or (216) 736-6201, Ty McBee at 
Tv.C.McBee@dom.com or (216) 736-6213, Tracy Stevens at Tracv.W.Stevens<@dom.com or (330) 47S-3104, or 
Peggy Ehora at Pe£gv.A.Ehora@dom.convor (439) 226-4866. 

Sincerely, 

Robert W. Varley 
^ 

Managing Director, State & Local Affairs 

mailto:RQse.P.Dziak@dom.com
mailto:Tv.C.McBee@dom.com

